City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0452

Legistar File ID
8/20/2019

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Garner Stoll 7/24/2019 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (620)

Submitted By Submitted Date Division / Department
Action Recommendation:

2019-0452: Submitted by the Development Services Department for creation of an Entertainment District as
authorized by Act 812.

Budget Impact:

Account Number Fund
Project Number Project Title
Budgeted Item?  NA Current Budget S -
Funds Obligated S -
Current Balance
Does item have a cost? No Item Cost
Budget Adjustment Attached? NA Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

V20180321
Purchase Order Number: Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Change Order Number: Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:

Comments:



CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE CITY COUNCIL MEMO

" ARKANSAS

MEETING OF AUGUST 20, 2019

TO: Mayor; Fayetteville City Council
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
FROM: Garner Stoll, Development Services Director

Blake Pennington, Assistant City Attorney
DATE: July 23, 2019

SUBJECT: Creation of an Entertainment District as authorized by Act 812

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of an ordinance establishing boundaries for an entertainment
district and promulgating rules for outdoor consumption of alcohol in public places at: 1) events
with standing approval; 2) special events with specific approval, and; 3) sidewalk cafes.

BACKGROUND:

Act 812 of 2019 grants municipalities broad authority to approve “designated entertainment
districts” in contiguous areas located within a city. The Act specifically allows entertainment
districts in areas zoned for or customarily used for commercial purposes and allows local
jurisdictions to create reasonable standards for the regulation of alcohol possession.

This proposed district is largely derived from Fayetteville’s approved 2007 Cultural and Arts
District boundaries with modifications to eliminate residentially zoned areas not allowed to be
included by Act 812.

Within this extensive district, the proposed ordinance limits the consumption of alcoholic
beverages in public places to events with standing approval, such as the Fayetteville Farmer's
Market, First Thursday, and the Lights of the Ozarks, and special events permit with closed streets
as approved by the Mayor. It also allows consumption of alcohol in public places associated with
establishments with sidewalks café permits.

The ordinance establishes specific conditions for the consumption of alcoholic beverages in public
outdoor areas including types, size, and numbers of containers, prohibited containers, the
prohibition of alcoholic beverages not purchased within the district, and other rules and conditions.
DISCUSSION:

After the special events process and sidewalk cafes have been successfully tested and
implemented the program could be expanded to allow off-premise alcohol consumption during

Mailing Address:
113 W. Mountain Street www.fayetteville-ar.gov
Fayetteville, AR 72701



periodic hours on specified streets or other public areas. Eventually, with amendments, the
entertainment district could evolve into permitting alcohol consumption, at regularly scheduled

times, on specified open or closed streets, in addition to sidewalk cafes or special or standing
events.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
N/A

Attachments:

e Exhibit 1: Entertainment District Boundary Map
e Exhibit 2: Act 812



o O SN N RN M R NN e R e R am

E Maple St

W Maple st e R
v Q)
a \ univ. < Washington -~ b
s Baptist S ntar -
& W Reagan. St P p— s [
Q \‘ Ch. =
EUNIVERSITY : =
3 ! 9]
>
i OFf 9 <
< Ce
Q
O
ARKANSAS ] c &
a o=
| = =
Q)
MSC = (A
Q =
. z > 1
W_Dickson, St <t
v <)
J WAC < 9
> Q —
illj a = S 3]
W William St 2 W _Whiteside St Se‘? e o
© = o =
Q o) Y e
: 2 d bl = | W=
2 = * WSgrmg St L ESpring St~ e
= Evergreen ) , Sphbi AL - o =
N = & e g > 4 =
emeter; + Qg g =
o f MSC O SOk 5
= @ — ) =
Qi e - O 12
= = (n 2 $)
v, = n |
Center_St ——— _ |
: E Center St
1 —l Downtown
' i T ¢ Square
: W Mountain St q
1 ® YRCC
: fo | bie
: : 9 |
- i =
' W RoCk St -
1} —_— | | | —{ 1
1> = [}
G>J ,. _ 3L 4 I
[ ]
< ,' P-1 -~ DG § )
S+ = { o = ol Q 1
3 /| ~ B O 1
c ) <C <G § 1 [
m 1 o) 1 (n 'I
A ', g o 1
n ’ @ TG 1
) o = 1 J
2 2y A Aol N g
[} i o | VE prchibald™Ne, o ! &
© b 7 2 " < E 4th St 1 S
G n 4 i ach H S @
4 () @ (V3 1 N
S s’ ‘ 5 0 %* T g
B g < g 0 v - S
» Walmart o Z S > 1 o
) -7 ) & S ! =
»” A o ) x ) ) 1 =
- > O < o 1
= < k) S
’ §) m % Q : n
L =
Lmm - : )] s 0 X 8 1
() 3 Q ]
) J= Q wn 1
: ¥ Y '
I is LN 1 2 J
n\ Praxis MSC e e e X
I\N S mmmmmsmemmm === [ /th Sf
1
1 i
Jummm== & /
0 0.125 0.25 0.5 Mile
] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
Exhibit 1 Caves
istric . . . ‘ ARKANSAS
Entertainment District
-+ Adopted Cultural Arts It s cortand hrh e sompled o, s suresfr h sl e nd
I-== District . . . e sole ok of (. waars i by acemptaneof s data, he e ooy hereby
With Zonlng - FayetteV”Ie, AR agree to indemnify the City of Fayetteville and hold the City of Fayetteville harmless
. . !rom ?nd wilh?us liability for any claims, actions, cost for damages qfvany nature,
Building ve of this date, T Oty of Faystiouie maless o apraca of Impind warrantose
with reference to the data. No word, phrase, or clause found herein shall be
construed to waive that tort immunity set forth under Arkansas law.
Document Path: G:\GIS2\Projects\2019\Cultural Arts District Map\Cultural Arts District Map.mxd




O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW L LD DD DN DN DN DD DD DD DNDMNDNDN = = = =2 = = = = = =
AN L1 &~ LW NN B O W 0 N O I M W NN B O O 0N OV M W N = O

Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law.
Act 812 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/28/19
92nd General Assembly B 1
Regular Session, 2019 SENATE BILL 492

By: Senators T. Garner, Bond, B. Sample, G. Leding, L. Chesterfield, Elliott
By: Representatives Barker, A. Collins, McCullough, Scott

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO PROMOTE HOSPITALITY AND TOURISM; TO
ESTABLISH AREAS OF A CITY OR TOWN THAT HIGHLIGHT
RESTAURANT, ENTERTAINMENT, AND HOSPITALITY OPTIONS;
TO ESTABLISH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT DESIGNATED
ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO PROMOTE HOSPITALITY AND TOURISM; TO
ESTABLISH AREAS OF A CITY OR TOWN THAT
HIGHLIGHT RESTAURANT, ENTERTAINMENT, AND
HOSPITALITY OPTIONS; TO ESTABLISH
TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT DESIGNATED
ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 3-2-206, concerning the rulemaking
authority of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, is amended to add an
additional subsection to read as follows:

(f) A rule promulgated under this title that prohibits a person from

possessing an alcoholic beverage outside of an establishment that holds a

permit for on-premises consumption and from which the alcoholic beverage was

purchased does not apply within a designated entertainment district as

defined in § 14-54-1412.

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 5-71-212(e), concerning the exceptions to

NUIFEIER



0 N O L &~ LN -

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

As Engrossed: H3/28/19 SB492

consuming alcohol in public, is amended to read as follows:
(e) The provisions—ef this This section shall does not beconstrued—teo
prohibit or restrict the consumption of an alcoholic beverage when consumed:
(l) as As a part of a recognized religious ceremony or ritual; or
(2) Within the physical boundaries of a designated entertainment

district as defined in § 14-54-1412.

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code Title 14, Chapter 54, Subchapter 14, is
amended to add an additional section to read as follows:

14-54-1412. Designated entertainment districts.

(a) As used in this section, "designated entertainment district" means

a contiguous area located in a part of a city, a municipality, or an

incorporated town that:

(1) TIs zoned for or customarily used for commercial purposes;

and

(2) Contains any number and any combination of restaurants,

taprooms, taverns, entertainment establishments, hospitality establishments,

music venues, theaters, bars, art galleries, art studios, tourist

destinations, distilleries, dance clubs, cinemas, or concert halls.

(b)(1l) A city, a municipality, or an incorporated town collecting a

gross receipts tax on prepared food or hotel and motel accommodations under

§§ 26-75-602 — 26-75-613 and located in a county authorized to sell alcoholic

beverages may by ordinance create a designated entertainment district.

(2) A designated entertainment district may be permanent or

temporary.

(3)(A) A city, a municipality, or an incorporated town that

creates a designated entertainment district under this section shall set by

ordinance reasonable standards for the regulation of alcohol possession

within the boundaries of the designated entertainment district.

(B) An ordinance enacted under this subsection does not

diminish the requirements of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division

concerning permits issued within the designated entertainment district.

(4) A city, a municipality, or an incorporated town that creates

a designated entertainment district under this section shall notify the

division within ten (10) days of the issuance or removal of a permanent or

temporary designation as a designated entertainment district.

2 03-28-2019 10:51:42 BPG340



O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW LW LD DD DN DN DN DD DNDMNDNDNDNNMNDDNDN = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN L1~ LW NN R O W 0 N O I M W NN HF O O 0N OV M W N = O

As Engrossed:

H3/28/19

/s/T. Garner

APPROVED: 4/9/19

SB492

03-28-2019 10:51:42 BPG340



	00 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	01 CC Memo
	02 Cultural Arts District Map (004)
	03 Act812
	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText




